

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BARBARA ZOTTOLA, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EISAI INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 7:20-cv-02600-PMH

Judge Philip M. Halpern

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANTS EISAI INC., ARENA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND
CVS PHARMACY, INC.'S JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS.....3

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Plaintiff Fails To State A Cause Of Action Under New York General Business Law Sections 349 and 350.....6

 A. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury Is Not Cognizable Under New York Law.6

 B. Plaintiff Fails To Adequately Plead Any “Consumer-Oriented Conduct” That Was “Materially Misleading.”8

 C. Plaintiff Has Not Identified Any Misleading Advertising, As Required To State A Claim Under Section 350.....11

 II. Plaintiff Fails To State A Cause Of Action For Fraudulent Concealment Or Fraud.12

 A. Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury Is Not Cognizable Under New York Law.12

 B. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Fraudulent Concealment Or Fraud With Particularity As Required By Rule 9(b).....13

 1. Plaintiff Fails To Adequately Allege Any Fraudulent Concealment.13

 2. Plaintiff Fails To Adequately Allege Any Fraudulent Misrepresentations.16

 3. Plaintiff Fails To Adequately Allege Fraudulent Intent Or Reliance On Any Purported Misrepresentations Or Omissions.18

 III. Plaintiff Fails To State A Cause Of Action For Unjust Enrichment.....19

 A. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Legally Deficient Because It Simply Duplicates Her Tort Claims.19

 B. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Not Pleaded With Particularity As Required By Rule 9(b).....21

 IV. Plaintiff Fails To State A Cause Of Action For Conversion.21

A.	Plaintiff Fails To Allege Facts Showing The Existence Of A Specific, Identifiable Fund.....	22
B.	Plaintiff Fails To Allege Facts Showing An “Unauthorized Dominion” Over Her Property.....	23
V.	Alternatively, the Nationwide Class Claims Should Be Dismissed Or Stricken.	23
CONCLUSION		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>A.F. by and Through Fogel v. Sorin Group USA, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , CV-09-0395, 2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010).....	8
<i>AEI Life LLC v. Lincoln Benefit Life Co.</i> , 892 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Auguston v. Spry</i> , 282 A.D.2d 489 (N.Y. App. Div. 2nd Dep’t 2001)	22, 23
<i>Banque Arabe et International D’Investissement v. Md. Nat. Bank</i> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Baron v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 840 N.Y.S.2d 445 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 2007)	7, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Buckman Company v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	14
<i>Bustamante v. Atrium Med. Corp.</i> , 1:18-cv-08395, 2020 WL 583745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2020).....	10, 18
<i>Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>Donahue v. Ferolito, Vultaggio & Sons</i> , 786 N.Y.S.2d 153 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2004).....	7, 13
<i>Dunham v. Covidien LP</i> , 19 Civ. 2851, 2019 WL 2461806 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2019).....	10

In re Fyre Festival Litig.,
399 F. Supp. 3d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....20

Gale v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
989 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....9

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....23

Gould v. Helen of Troy Ltd.,
2017 WL 1319810 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2017)3

Interior by Mussa, Ltd. v. Town of Huntington,
664 N.Y.S.2d 970 (N.Y. App. Term 1997).....22

Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.,
995 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....2, 19, 20

Kommer v. Bayer Consumer Health,
252 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....6, 8

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

Lindsay v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.,
637 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1980).....9

LoPresti v. Terwilliger,
126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997).....22

Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....2, 5, 13

Mazzola v. Roomster Corp.,
849 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....3, 22, 23

Mendy v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
No 12 Civ. 8252, 2014 WL 1224549 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)5

Merck Eprova AG v. Brookstone Pharma., LLC,
920 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....6, 12

Nakahata v. New York-Presbyterian Healthcare Sys. Inc.,
723 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

Nat’l W. Life Ins. Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
89 F. App’x 287 (2d Cir. 2004)5

Olson v. Major League Baseball,
447 F. Supp. 3d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....18, 19

Orlander v. Staples, Inc.,
802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015).....6

Perez v. B. Braun Med., Inc.,
17 Civ. 8512, 2018 WL 2316334 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2018).....10

Preira v. Bancorp Bank,
885 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....7

Prickett v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
896 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....18

Quintana v. B. Braun Med. Inc.,
17-cv-06614, 2018 WL 3559091 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2018).....13, 15, 17, 19

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
168 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....15

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....3, 21

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
720 N.E.2d 892 (N.Y. 1999)..... *passim*

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., Inc.,
252 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1998).....11

Suarez v. California Natural Living, Inc.,
17-cv-9847, 2019 WL 1046662 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2019).....25

Tyman v. Pfizer, Inc.,
16-cv-06941, 2017 WL 6988936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2017).....21

Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
226 F. Supp. 3d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14, 17

Weaver v. Chrysler Corp.,
172 F.R.D. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)10

Wholey v. Amgen, Inc.,
165 A.D.3d 458 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2018).....2, 9

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....6

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....6
